

James E. Cecchi  
Donald A. Ecklund  
Kevin G. Cooper  
**CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI,  
OLSTEIN, BRODY &  
AGNELLO, P.C.**  
5 Becker Farm Road  
Roseland, New Jersey 07068  
Telephone: (973) 994-1700  
Email: jcecchi@carellabyrne.com

*Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs and the  
Settlement Class*

Kara M. Wolke  
Leanne H. Solish  
Raymond D. Sulentic  
**GLANCY PRONGAY & MURRAY LLP**  
1925 Century Park East, Suite 2100  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
Telephone: (310) 201-9150  
Facsimile: (310) 201-9160  
Email: info@glancylaw.com

*Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs and the  
Settlement Class*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE EROS INTERNATIONAL PLC  
SECURITIES LITIGATION

C. A. No. 19-cv-14125-ES-JSA

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL'S  
MOTION FOR AWARD OF  
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND  
REIMBURSEMENT OF  
LITIGATION COSTS AND  
EXPENSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. SUMMARY OF FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....8

III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE FEE REQUEST .....9

A. Class Counsel Are Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees from the Common Fund.....9

B. Application of the *Gunter* and *Prudential* Factors Supports Class Counsel’s Request for a 33 $\frac{1}{3}$ % Fee .....12

1. The Size of the Fund Created and the Number of Persons Benefited .....13

2. There Have Been No Objections by Settlement Class Members.....16

3. The Skill and Efficiency of Class Counsel Supports the Request.....16

4. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation Support the Request.....18

5. The Risk of Nonpayment Supports the Requested Fee .....21

6. Class Counsel Devoted Significant Time to the Case .....25

7. Approval of Similar Awards in Similar Cases Supports the Request.....26

8. The Settlement Is Solely Attributable to the Efforts of Lead Plaintiff and Plaintiff’s Counsel .....29

9. There Are No Unusual Terms in the Settlement .....30

C. A Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee.....30

IV. CLASS COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE  
NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT  
OBTAINED.....34

V. LEAD PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE GRANTED PSLRA AWARDS.....35

VI. CONCLUSION.....37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Accord In re AT&T Corp., Sec. Litig.*,  
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006) ..... *passim*

*Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.*,  
572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009) .....3

*Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds*,  
568 U.S. 455 (2013) .....10

*Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.*,  
77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) .....4

*Athale v. Sinotech Energy Ltd.*,  
2013 WL 11310686 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2013) .....33

*Backman v. Polaroid Corp.*,  
910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990) .....23

*Barnes v. Winking Lizard, Inc.*,  
2019 WL 1614822 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 26, 2019).....25

*Bell v. Pension Comm. of ATH Holding Co., LLC*,  
2019 WL 4193376 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 4, 2019).....8

*Blum v. Stenson*,  
465 U.S. 886 (1984) .....10

*Bodnar v. Bank of America, N.A.*,  
2016 WL 4582084 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2016)..... 26, 32

*Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert*,  
444 U.S. 472 (1980) .....9

*Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M (Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing Company),*  
 513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....27

*Burns v. Falconstor Software, Inc.,*  
 2014 WL 12917621 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2014).....33

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,*  
 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) .....22

*Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.,*  
 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000) .....24

*Dartell v. Tibet Pharm., Inc.,*  
 2017 WL 2815073 (D.N.J. June 29, 2017) ..... 16, 28

*Glickenhous & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.,*  
 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015) .....4

*Goldstein v. MCI WorldCom,*  
 340 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2003) .....23

*Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,*  
 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000) ..... 9, 11, 18, 31

*Hall v. AT & T Mobility LLC,*  
 2010 WL 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010)..... *passim*

*Hensley v Eckerhart,*  
 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....13

*In re Am. Bus. Fin. Servs. Inc. Noteholders Litig.,*  
 2008 WL 4974782 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2008).....35

*In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.,*  
 1991 WL 238298 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991).....4

*In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.,*  
 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002) ..... 17, 21, 32

*In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
Case No. 07-61542-Civ., 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011) .....23

*In re Cendant Corp. Litig.*,  
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 11, 28, 31

*In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005) .....9, 33

*In re Cendant Corp.*,  
232 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.N.J. 2002).....34

*In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.*,  
36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....33

*In re Corel Corp. Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....18

*In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007) ..... 19, 20

*In re Eros Int’l plc Sec. Litig.*,  
2021 WL 1560728 (D.N.J. Apr. 20, 2021).....3, 14

*In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Deriv. Litig.*,  
2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015) .....33

*In re General Instrument Sec. Litig.*,  
209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....27

*In re GNC S’holder Litig.*,  
668 F. Supp. 450 (W.D. Pa. 1987) .....19

*In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) .....9, 31

*In re Interpublic Sec. Litig.*,  
2004 WL 2397190 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2004) .....7

*In re King Res. Co. Sec. Litig.*,  
420 F. Supp. 610 (D. Colo. 1976) .....20

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....36

*In re Mercedes-Benz Emissions,  
Litig.*, 2021 WL 7833193 (D.N.J. Aug. 2, 2021) ..... 18, 21

*In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytorin ERISA Litig.*,  
2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010)..... 26, 30

*In re Merck & Co., Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.*,  
2016 WL 11686450 (D.N.J. June 3, 2016) .....13

*In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008) .....28

*In re Ocean Power Tech., Inc., Sec. Litig.*,  
2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016).....4

*In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
2000 WL 1622741 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 23, 2000) .....27

*In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.*,  
2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013) ..... *passim*

*In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
2012 WL 5467530 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 2012) .....30

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions*,  
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) ..... 11, 29, 31

*In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2005 WL 906361 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005).....27

*In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005) ..... 26, 27

*In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.*,  
2005 WL 2230314 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005).....34

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)..... 26, 32, 35

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....7, 32

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... *passim*

*In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transp. Sec. Litig.*,  
2008 WL 9447623 (D.N.J. Dec. 9, 2008) .....19

*In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001).....35

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance Sec. Litig.*,  
2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013) .....29

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
2009 WL 5218066 (D.N.J. Dec. 31, 2009) .....13

*In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020).....37

*In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....33

*In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.*,  
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....10

*In re Xcel Energy, Inc. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.*,  
364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005) .....29

*Johnson v. Community Bank, N.A.*,  
2013 WL 6185607 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 25, 2013).....27



*Jones v. Diamond*,  
636 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1981) .....22

*Lea v. Tal Educ. Grp.*,  
2021 WL 5578665 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2021) .....32

*Leach v. NBC Universal Media, LLC*,  
2017 WL 10435878 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2017) .....25

*Lincoln Adventures, LLC v. Those Certain Underwriters At Lloyd’s, London  
Members of Syndicates*,  
2019 WL 13159891 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2019) .....27

*Maley v. Del Global Techs Corp.*,  
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....33

*Meijer, Inc. v. 3M*,  
2006 WL 2382718 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 14, 2006) .....33

*Myers v. Jani-King of Philadelphia, Inc.*,  
2019 WL 4034736 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 26, 2019) .....27

*P. Van Hove BVBA v. Universal Travel Grp., Inc.*,  
2017 WL 2734714 (D.N.J. June 26, 2017) ..... 18, 20, 21, 34

*Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.*,  
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) .....3, 23

*Rowe v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours and Co.*,  
2011 WL 3837106 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2011) ..... 24, 28

*Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.*,  
2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012) .....22

*Schuler v. The Meds. Co.*,  
2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016) .....33

*Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.*,  
739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) .....4

*Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.*,  
2012 WL 1597388 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2012) .....30

*Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.*,  
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 10, 11

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights. Ltd.*,  
127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007).....10

*Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.*,  
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) .....11

*Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.*,  
2020 WL 1922902 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 21, 2020).....27

*Yedlowski v. Roka Bioscience, Inc.*,  
2016 WL 6661336 (D.N.J. Nov. 10, 2016)..... 22, 23

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4) .....2, 36

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6) .....11
